

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

M&G POLYMERS USA, LLC; M&G POLYMERS USA,
LLC COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL BENEFITS
PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYEES AND THEIR
DEPENDENTS; THE M&G CATASTROPHIC MEDICAL
PLAN; THE M&G MEDICAL NECESSITY BENEFITS
PROGRAM OF HOSPITAL, SURGICAL, MEDICAL,
AND PRESCRIPTION DRUG BENEFITS FOR
EMPLOYEES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS; AND
THE M&G MAJOR MEDICAL BENEFITS PLAN,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBERT FREEL TACKETT; WOODROW K. PYLES;
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION;
AND HARLAN B. CONLEY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER A. WEALS
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.3000
cweals@morganlewis.com

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
aho@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties To The Proceedings And Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions And Orders Below	1
Statement Of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement Of The Case	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition	7
I. This Court’s Review Is Needed To Resolve An Entrenched Split On How To Con- strue Collective Bargaining Agreements In Retiree Benefits Cases.....	10
II. This Court’s Review Is Also Needed To Resolve A Related But Distinct Split On Whether The Same Interpretive Rules Should Apply To Both Collective Bargaining Agreements And ERISA Plans In Deter- mining When Benefits Have Vested.....	17
III. The Proper Interpretation Of Collective Bargaining Agreements And ERISA Plans Is Unquestionably Important And Squarely Presented Here	22
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Circuit Court Opinion, Aug. 12, 2013	Pet. App. 1
District Court Opinion and Order, Feb. 21, 2012	Pet. App. 24
Circuit Court Opinion, Apr. 3, 2009	Pet. App. 88
District Court Opinion and Order, Nov. 21, 2007	Pet. App. 121
Circuit Court Denial of Petition for Re- hearing, filed Oct. 22, 2013.....	Pet. App. 148
29 U.S.C. § 185	Pet. App. 150
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	Pet. App. 151

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	22
<i>Am. Fed'n of Grain Millers v. Int'l Multifoods Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1997)	11, 14
<i>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Indus., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1512 (8th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Armistead v. Vernitron Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Barnett v. Ameren Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Bender v. Newell Window Furnishings, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 253 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 436 (2012).....	12
<i>Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993)	13, 16, 21, 24, 25
<i>Bland v. Fiatallis N. Am., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Bower v. Bunker Hill Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Cherry v. Auburn Gear, Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2006)	13, 16
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1064 (6th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Diehl v. Twin Disc, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996)	13, 21
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Woodworkers Div. v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. BVR Liquidating, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 1999)	13, 18, 19
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Cadillac Malleable Iron Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 807 (6th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Int’l Union of United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Rockford Powertrain, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999)	11, 14, 15, 18
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto. Workers of Am. v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joyce v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1999)	15, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Local 174, Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	2
<i>Maurer v. Joy Techs., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>McCoy v. Meridian Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Moore v. Menasha Corp.</i> , 690 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1643 (2013).....	12
<i>Murphy v. Keystone Steel & Wire Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Noe v. Polyone Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 13
<i>Pabst Brewing Co. v. Corrao</i> , 161 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Policy v. Powell Pressed Steel Co.</i> , 770 F.2d 609 (6th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. Chromalloy Am. Corp.</i> , 877 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Schreiber v. Philips Display Components Co.</i> , 580 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Senior v. NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2006).....	17, 19
<i>Senn v. United Dominion Indus., Inc.</i> , 951 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Smith v. ABS Indus., Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 841 (6th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Smith v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 371 U.S. 195 (1962).....	2
<i>Tackett v. M&G Polymers USA, LLC</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	1
<i>Tackett v. M&G Polymers USA, LLC</i> , 561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009)	1, 12
<i>Tackett v. M&G Polymers USA, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2013)	1, 12
<i>Tackett v. M&G Polymers USA, LLC</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 697 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	1
<i>Temme v. Bemis Co.</i> , 622 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Trull v. Dayco Prods., LLC</i> , 178 F. App’x 247 (4th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 1252 (5th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Weimer v. Kurz-Kasch, Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 669 (6th Cir. 1985).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wood v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)	12, 14
<i>Zielinski v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 463 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
29 U.S.C. § 185, Labor Management Relations Act.....	2, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	2
Evan Miller, <i>Retiree Medical Litigation’s Dirty Little Secret: “Location, Location, Location!”</i> , JONES DAY COMMENTARY (Aug. 2009), available at http://www.jonesday.com/retiree-medical-litigations-dirty-little-secret-location-location-location-08-04-2009/	12
Gregory Parker Rogers, <i>Rethinking Yard-Man: A Return to Fundamental Contract Principles in Retiree Benefits Litigation</i> , 37 EMORY L.J. 1033 (1988).....	20
Jeffrey S. Klein & Nicholas J. Pappas, <i>Recent Developments in Retiree Health Benefits Litigation</i> , N.Y.L.J., June 5, 2006	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael S. Melbinger & Marianne W. Culver, <i>The Battle of the Rust Belt: Employers' Rights to Modify the Medical Benefits of Retirees</i> , 5 DEPAUL BUS. L.J. 139 (1993)	23
Raymond A. Franklin, <i>Vesting Retirement Benefits: Revisiting Yard-Man and Its Unacknowledged Presumption</i> , 25 J. CIV. RTS. & ECON. DEV. 803 (2011).....	11
Roger C. Siske et al., <i>What's New in Employee Benefits</i> (ALI-ABA Course of Study, July 1-5, 2002), WL SH011 ALI-ABA 59	11
